

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BOURNE VALLEY COURT TRUST, PETITIONER,

*v.*

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.  
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE MORTGAGE BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JANET Y. GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD C. LAMPE  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofa.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

MAY 16, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SUPER-PRIORITY REGIMES VIOLATE THE BEDROCK RULE OF “FIRST IN TIME, FIRST IN RIGHT” .....	5
A. The Law Has Long Recognized The First-In-Time Rule .....	5
B. The First-In-Time Rule Promotes Affordable Mortgage Credit For Homebuyers And Homeowners.....	6
C. HOA Super-Priority Regimes Subvert The First-In-Time Rule .....	7
II. SUPER-PRIORITY REGIMES WEAKEN THE HOME FINANCING SYSTEM AND DIMINISH OPPORTUNITIES FOR HOMEOWNERSHIP .....	11
A. Super-Priority Regimes Undermine The Home Lending Market .....	11
B. Super-Priority Regimes Impair Federal Programs Designed To Bolster Homeownership .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Fulbright</i> , 328 P.3d 895 (Wash. 2014) .....	15
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Sunrise Ridge Master Homeowners Ass’n</i> , No. 16-381, 2017 WL 1843702 (D. Nev. May 5, 2017) .....	13
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Alessi &amp; Koenig, LLC</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D. Nev. 2013) .....	8
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014) .....	10, 15
<i>Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Las Vegas Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Nev. 2015) .....	16
<i>G&amp;P Inv. Enters., LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	16
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	16
<i>Morgan Court Owners Ass’n v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 188 Wash. App. 1033, 2015 WL 4064131 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015) .....	16
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Maplewood Springs Homeowners Ass’n</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 15-1683, 2017 WL 843177 (D. Nev. Mar. 1, 2017) .....	16
<i>Opportunity Homes, LLC v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	19
<i>Pengilly v. Nevada Ass’n Servs.</i> , No. 14-1463, 2017 WL 1243136 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Premier One Holdings, Inc. v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , No. 13-895, 2013 WL 4048573 (D. Nev. Aug. 9, 2013) .....	17
<i>Rankin v. Scott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 177 (1827)....	5, 6, 7
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC v. SRMOF II 2012-1 Trust</i> , No. 13-1199, 2015 WL 1990076 (D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2015) .....	19
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 388 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2017) .....	15
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) .....	9, 15
<i>Skylights LLC v. Byron</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Nev. 2015) .....	19
<i>Summerhill Vill. Homeowners Ass’n v. Roughley</i> , 289 P.3d 645 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012) .....	10
<i>Thunder Props., Inc. v. Wood</i> , No. 14-0068, 2014 WL 6608836 (D. Nev. Nov. 19, 2014).....	17
<i>Towne Owners Ass’n v. Beckmann</i> , 183 Wash. App. 1014, 2014 WL 4347622 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) .....	16
<i>Twenty Eleven, LLC v. Botelho</i> , 127 A.3d 897 (R.I. 2015) .....	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bacara Ridge Ass’n</i> , No. 15-542, 2016 WL 5334655 (D. Nev. Sept. 22, 2016) .....	13, 17
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Nev. 2015) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. By &amp; Through I.R.S. v. McDermott</i> , 507 U.S. 447 (1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. City of New Britain</i> , 347 U.S. 81 (1954) .....	6
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	6
<i>Washington &amp; Sandhill Homeowners Ass’n v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 13-01845, 2014 WL 4798565 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2014) .....	19
 STATUTES	
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 116.3116 <i>et seq.</i> (2012) .....	3
Tenn. Code § 66-27-415(b) .....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1873) .....	5
1 William Houston Brown, <i>The Law of Debtors and Creditors</i> § 8:29 (2011) .....	5
Alexander Philips, <i>Calculated Risk—The Contrarian Approach to Investing in Real Estate</i> , 8 Housing News Report 6 (Dec. 2014) .....	12, 18
American Bankers Ass’n, et al., <i>Statement of Principles: HOA Super Priority Liens</i> (July 23, 2015) .....	12, 14, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Aušra Gaigalaitė, Note, <i>Priority of Condominium Associations’ Assessment Liens Vis-à-Vis Mortgages: Navigating in the Super-Priority Lien Jurisdictions</i> , 40 Seattle U. L. Rev. 841 (2017).....	10, 19
David A. Schmulde, <i>A Practical Guide To Mortgages And Liens</i> (2004) .....	7
Federal Housing Finance Agency, Statement of Alfred M. Pollard, General Counsel, FHFA, Before the Nevada State Legislature Judiciary Committee (Apr. 7, 2015).....	9, 12, 13, 19
FHFA, <i>Statement of the Federal Housing Finance Agency on Certain Super-Priority Liens</i> (Dec. 22, 2014) .....	19
<i>HOA Foreclosures Leave Banks Empty-Handed</i> , Realtor Magazine: Daily Real Estate News (Oct. 16, 2014) .....	18
Joe Light, <i>Why Homeowners Associations Want To Foreclose On Homes</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 14, 2014) .....	14
Keith Jurow, <i>Are HOA Foreclosures A Necessary Tool Or An Extortion Racket?</i> , Business Insider (July 28, 2010).....	18
Report of the Joint Editorial Board for Uniform Real Property Acts, <i>The Six-Month “Limited Priority Lien” for Association Fees under the Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act</i> (June 1, 2013) .....	8, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.1 .....	5
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 8.6 .....	5
Robin E. Perkins, <i>Can an HOA “Super-Priority” Lien Extinguish a Lender’s Deed?</i> , 28 Corpo- rate Counsel, ABA Section of Litigation (Mar. 18, 2014) .....	14
Sean Whaley, <i>Nevada Supreme Court Ruling Upholds Nonjudicial Foreclosure Process</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal (Jan. 26, 2017).....	17, 18
Sperlonga, LLC, <i>The Hidden Threat of HOA Liens</i> (White Paper Jan. 2013) .....	12, 14
Tenn. Gen. Assembly, Bill History HB2401 & SB2397 .....	11
